Company’s registered capital was increased from HUF 1,372,280,000 to HUF 
1,465,402,800 in accordance with the draft merger balance sheets. The former registered 
capital in the amount of HUF 1,372,280,000 comprised cash contributions in the amount 
of HUF 401,520,000 that is four hundred and one million five hundred and twenty 
thousand Forints and in-kind contributions of HUF 970,760,000 that is nine hundred 
seventy million and seven hundred sixty thousand Forints. In the course of the 
Transformation no additional capital contribution was prescribed for the shareholders.  

2.4 The registered capital of the Company was paid up in full. 

3. THE SHARES 

3.1 The registered capital of the Company consists of 17,693,734 that is seventeen million 
six hundred ninety-three thousand and seven hundred thirty-four series “A” 
dematerialized, registered ordinary shares, each having a nominal value of EUR 0.35 that 
is thirty-five euro cents, granting equal rights to the shareholders. 

3.2 In the course of the transition to EUR based book-keeping all shares of the nominal value

[...]

(i) During the operation of the Company as a private company limited by shares and 
prior to the effective date of the Transformation (but following the capital increase 
resolved on May 31, 2011) the registered capital of the Company was HUF 
1,372,280,000 which consisted of 24,505 that is twenty-four thousand five 
hundred and five registered ordinary shares each having a nominal value of HUF 
56,000. From the aforementioned shares, 20,421 shares were issued prior to the 
capital increase resolved on May 31, 2011, while 4,084 shares were issued in the 
course of the capital increase resolved on May 31, 2011 with the following